Department of Legislative Services

Maryland General Assembly 2004 Session

FISCAL AND POLICY NOTE

(Delegate Hammen, et al.)

House Bill 224 Appropriations

Budget and Taxation

Baltimore City - U.S.S. Constellation Museum Loan of 2000

This emergency bill changes the name of the U.S.S. Constellation Loan of 2000 to the U.S.S. Constellation Museum Loan of 2000. The bill also changes the name of the grantee from the Board of Directors of the Constellation Foundation, Inc. to the Board of Directors of the Constellation Museum, Inc.

Fiscal Summary

State Effect: Changing the name of the loan and the grantee will not materially affect State finances or operations

Local Effect: None.

Small Business Effect: None.

Analysis

Current Law: Chapter 246 of 2000 authorized up to \$475,000 in matching funds to the grantee for the design, repair, restoration, improvement, and preservation of the U.S.S. Constellation.

Background: The grantee's required match was certified in June of 2002; however, the grantee officially changed its name to U.S.S. Constellation Museum, Inc. in 2003.

Additional Information

Prior Introductions: None.

Cross File: None.

Information Source(s): Department of Budget and Management, Comptroller's Office, Baltimore City, Department of Legislative Services

Fiscal Note History: First Reader - February 9, 2004 n/hlb

Analysis by: Ryan Wilson

Direct Inquiries to: (410) 946-5510 (301) 970-5510